“Major procurement” means the act or process of securing a major procurement 19 

contract or the obtaining of the products or services that are subject of a major procurement 20 

contract. 21 

E. “Major procurement contract” means a contract for a gaming product or service 22 

costing more than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) including without limitation: 23 

i. A major advertising contract; 1 

ii. An annuity contract; 2 

iii. A prize payment agreement; 3 

iv. A consulting service; 4 

v. Lottery equipment; 5 

vi. Tickets; and 6 

vii. Any other product and service unique to lotteries.

[...]

requirement does not apply to any Petitioner who has already provided a bond in the proper bond 15 

amount as part of a bidding process. 16 

v. The amount of the bond shall be the amount established in the applicable 17 

solicitation. In the event that no amount is specified in the applicable solicitation, the bond shall 18 

be Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) or Fifty Percent (50%) of the major procurement 19 

contract amount in controversy, whichever is less. 20 

B. Time for Filing a Protest. 21 

i.  Protests concerning a solicitation. 22 

a. A protest in regard to a major procurement contract solicitation 23